IETF URNbis WG                                               M. Huttunen
Internet-Draft                                                 J. Hakala
Obsoletes: 2288,3187 (if approved)       The National Library of Finland
Intended status: Standards Track                          A. Hoenes, Ed.
Expires: August 19, 2012                                          TR-Sys
                                                       February 16, 2012
Using International Standard Book Numbers as Uniform Resource Names
draft-ietf-urnbis-rfc3187bis-isbn-urn-02

9.  References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
9.1.  Normative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
9.2.  Informative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Appendix A.  Draft Change Log  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
     A.1.  draft-hakala-rfc3187bis-isbn-urn-00 to
draft-ietf-urnbis-*-00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
A.2.  draft-ietf-urnbis-rfc3187bis-isbn-urn-00 to -01  . . . . . 20
A.3.  draft-ietf-urnbis-rfc3187bis-isbn-urn-01 to -02  . . . . . 20
Huttunen, et al.         Expires August 19, 2012                [Page 3]
Internet-Draft             ISBN URN Namespace              February 2012
1.  Introduction
   One of the basic permanent URI schemes (cf. RFC 3986 [RFC3986],
   [IANA-URI]) is 'URN' (Uniform Resource Name) as originally defined in
RFC 2141 [RFC2141] and now being formally specified in RFC 2141bis
   [I-D.ietf-urnbis-rfc2141bis-urn].  Any identifier, when used within
   the URN system, needs its own namespace.  In February 2012, there
   were 45 registered URN namespaces (see [IANA-URN]), one of which
   belongs to ISBN, International Standard Book Number, as specified
   2001 in RFC 3187 [RFC3187].
   Since 2007, there have been two variants of ISBN in use; an outdated
   one based on ISO 2108-1992 [ISO1] and a new one defined in ISO 2108-
   2005 [ISO2].  These versions shall subsequently be called "ISBN-10"
   and "ISBN-13", respectively, in this document.  If what is said in
   this document applies to both ISBN versions, the generic term "ISBN"
   is used.
   As part of the validation process for the development of URNs, the
   IETF URN working group agreed that it is important to demonstrate
   that a URN syntax proposal can accommodate existing identifiers from
   well established namespaces.  One such infrastructure for assigning
   and managing names comes from the bibliographic community.
   Bibliographic identifiers function as names for objects that exist
   both in print and, increasingly, in electronic formats.  RFC 2288
   [RFC2288] investigated the feasibility of using three identifiers
   (ISBN, ISSN, and SICI -- see below) as URNs, with positive results;
   however, it did not formally register corresponding URN namespaces.
   This was in part due to the still evolving process to formalize
   criteria for namespace definition documents and registration,
   consolidated later in the IETF into RFC 3406 [RFC3406].  That RFC, in
   turn, is now being updated as well into RFC 3406bis
   [I-D.ietf-urnbis-rfc3406bis-urn-ns-reg].
   URN Namespaces have subsequently been registered for both ISBN
   (International Standard Book Number) and ISSN (International Serial

Huttunen, et al.         Expires August 19, 2012                [Page 4]
Internet-Draft             ISBN URN Namespace              February 2012
   successor of RFC 3406 [RFC3406], which in turn had replaced the
   legacy RFC 2611 [RFC2611] applied in the initial registration.
2.  Conventions used in this document
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119].
   "ISBN-10" refers to the original, 10-digit ISBN scheme specified in
   ISO 2108-1992 [ISO1].
   "ISBN-13" refers to the current, 13-digit ISBN scheme specified in
   ISO 2108-2005 [ISO2].

      what the file format of the delivery system.
   o  Each product form (manifestation) of a digital publication should
      have a separate ISBN.  The definition of a new edition is normally
      based on one of the two criteria:
      *  A change in the kind of packaging involved: the hard cover
         edition, the paperback edition and the library-binding edition
         would each get a separate ISBN.  The same applies to different
         formats of digital files.
Huttunen, et al.         Expires August 19, 2012               [Page 12]
Internet-Draft             ISBN URN Namespace              February 2012
      *  A change in the text, excluding packaging or minor changes such
         as correcting a spelling error.  Again, this criterion applies
         regardless of whether the publication is in printed or in
         digital form.
   Although these rules seem clear, their interpretation may vary.  As
   already RFC 2288 [RFC2288] pointed out,
      The choice of whether to assign a new ISBN or to reuse an existing
      one when publishing a revised printing of an existing edition of a
      work or even a revised edition of a work is somewhat subjective.
      Practice varies from publisher to publisher (indeed, the